BULOVA

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Features

Sunrise simulation wake-up light starts 10 minutes before
alarm time.

Multiple color bed light (Mood light) up to 5 individual
brightness level settings.

Selectable 12 / 24-hour format (military / first Responder time
display).

Perpetual calendar up to year 2099, shows Date, month and
Day.

Days of week can be shown in a choice of 7 different
languages.

FM radio (87.5~108MHz) with external attena. Sleep feature
turns off radio automatically.

Wake up option of Selectable 6 nature sounds / FM radio /
Beep alarm sound.

Ascending alarm sound. Snooze function.

Adjustable backlight digits dimming control.

Power transformer can be used worldwide (depending on
type of blades needed). Standard north American plug
supplied.

Appearance diagram
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General Note: During the setting procedures for example,
setting up time or alarm time, if there is no valid operation within
a few seconds, the clock will automatically exit the setting mode.
Previous time and date before the setting will be restored from
memory.

3.

Set up instructions

. The battery compartment is located on bottom of the clock.

Insert two fresh, good quality “AA” size batteries into the
battery compartment with the polarity as indicated.
Reassemble the cover. The LCD display will be on, and one
beep sound will be played.

Plug the supplied power cord into the USB input socket
located on the left side of the clock. The power supply to the
clock is 5V / 1A. The LED lights will display immediately.

Go to next step to setup your clock.

Note:

1.

1L
. With the display on, press and hold the “CLOCK” button@

2xAA batteries are for memory backup purpose. To ensure
the clock’s functions are performing properly, please always
plug in the power supply to the clock.

It is recommended to replace batteries every year. While
replacing batteries, keep the power supply connected. This

will ensure the setup of the clock will not be lost from memory.

When replacing batteries, please replace both batteries at
the same time. It is strongly recommended to replace with
brand new and the same grade of batteries.

Clock setting

for 3 seconds to enter time setting mode.

Following digits will be flashing in sequence:

12- or 24-hour format — Hour — Minute — Date format
(Month/Date or Date/Month) — Year — Month — Date —
Language.

Using (+) and (-) button to adjust to correct setting. Press
and hold the (+) or (-) button which will rapidly scan forward
or backward the digits.

Press the “CLOCK” button (®) to confirm your selection and
go to next setting.

The day of week will be automatically adjusted according to
the year date entered. 7 languages are available shown in
the following sequence: English (EN), French (FR), Italian
(IT), Dutch DU), Spanish (SP), Danish (DA) and German
(GE).

. The setup is completed when there are no digit flashing on

the display. The clock will automatically return to the normal
clock mode.

IIL.To Operate The Alarm

1.

ALARM SETTING

@@

SOUND RADIO OFF ON

BEEP
ON Alarm on
OFF Alarm off
SOUND 6 pre-programed nature tunes
BEEP Ascending beep alarm
RADIO Radio

To set alarm time and other features

This clock features 3 settings to accomplish a combination of
sound and light during alarm wake up time — Nature tunes / Beep
/ Radio sound + Sunrise / Mood Light. To setup desired alarm
mode, gently slide the Alarm Sound Setting switch #11 on the
back of case to the proper position then begin the setting
procedures. Repeat the setting procedures as shown below to
complete each of the 3 different alarm settings.

a.

b.

In clock or radio mode, select desired alarm sound by the
switch #11 on back of case. Press and hold the “ALARM”
button on top of the clock for 3 seconds to enter alarm
setting mode.

Following is the setup sequence for different alarm settings:

» Sound — Time - Natural tunes - Sound level - Light
mode -> Light brightness level > Complete. Selected
light mode will start 10 minutes before alarm time.
Selected Nature Tunes will be played at alarm time.

» Beep — Time - Light mode - Light brightness level >
Complete. Selected light mode will begin 10 minutes
before the alarm time. Ascending beep alarm sound will
be played at alarm time.

» Radio — Time - Sound level - Light mode - Light
brightness level > Complete. Selected light mode will
begin 10 minutes before alarm time. The last
broadcasted radio station will turn on at the selected
alarm time.

Following digits will be flashing on the display for setting:

» Hour / Minute — Alarm time setting.

» “1” to “6” — For Nature Tunes only. 6 pre-programed
nature tunes will be played individually during selection.

» “L00” to “L15” — Sets the volume for nature tune and radio
alarm, not valid for beep alarm. The alarm will gradually
increase to selected sound level. If “L0O0” is selected, the
sound function either Natural Tunes or Radio will be off
during alarm time.

» “1” or “2” — Setting of light mode. “1” is Sunrise mode. “2”
is Mood Light mode. Light will be on to demonstrate your
selection.

» “C1” to “C8” — Setting of Mood Light mode appears if
selected light mode is “2”. “C1” to “C7” is 7 specific color
stays on and “C8” is symphony lights effect. Light will be
on to demonstrate your selection.

» “L00” to “L05” or “L18” — Setting of light brightness level.
If Sunrise mode “1” is selected, dimming level is “L00” to
“L18”. “L18” is 100% light level. If Mood Light mode “2” is
selected, dimming level is “L00” to “L05”. “L05” is 100%
light level. The LED lights will illustrate your dimming
selection. If “L00” is selected, the light function will be off
during alarm time.

Using (+) and (-) button to adjust your setting. Press and

hold on (+) or (-) button will rapidly scan forward or

backward.

Press the “ALARM” button () to confirm your selection and

go to next setting.

The setup is complete when there is no digit flashing on

display. The clock automatically returns to normal clock

mode.

2. To use the alarm
a. To turn on the alarm, gently slide the “Alarm On/Off ” switch

to “ON” position and the alarm icon appears on display.
Pre-set wake-up light will automatically begin 10 minutes
before alarm time and gradually increase to the pre-set
brightness level at alarm time.

Pre-set alarm sound (nature tunes or radio) gradually
increases from the alarm time to pre-set maximum volume in
30 seconds.

The alarm sound and wake-up light will stay on for 30
minutes (nature tunes or radio) or 2 minutes (beep alarm) if
not to turn off the alarm. The sound and light will turn off
automatically and the alarm will be repeated next day.

Press “SNOOZE/LIGHT” button to enter snooze
mode. The alarm sound will be off while wake-up light is still
on. The alarm will sound again in 8 minutes until the alarm is
stopped.

To stop the alarm, press any button (2) (©) (@) (+) (-) (@) on
top of the clock. Alarm sound and wake-up light will go off
simultaneously. Pre-set alarm will be automatically activated
again next day. To permanently turn off the alarm function,
gently slide the “Alarm On/Off’ to “OFF” position and the
alarm icon disappears on display.

IV.To Operate Radio

1.
2.

Straightren the radio antenna for the best signal receiption.
In clock mode, press “RADIO” button @ on the front of the
clock to turn radio on. Press “RADIO” button (M) again to turn
radio off. The radio symbol and pre-set FM radio
frequency will be shown on the display when the radio is on.
To setup radio stations, press and hold the radio button@
for 3 seconds, the clock will automatically start to search for
radio signals from 87.5MHz thru 108 MHz. Radio stations will
be automatically stored in memory and shown as P01, P02...
for the number of scanned radio stations on the display. A
total of 20 radio stations can be stored.

To select radio station, use buttons («) and (») on the front
of the clock.

To adjust radio volume, use buttons @ and @ on the front
of clock.

Your clock has a “sleep” feature which turns off the radio
automatically.

When the radio is on, press the “SLEEP” button @ on top
of the clock to enter the sleep mode. The symbol l;:;—EFland
digits will be flashing on the display.

Following digits (minutes to countdown) will be flashing in
sequence for selection of countdown timer: 15 — 30 — 45
— 60 — OFF. Press the “SLEEP” button (9) to advance to
each setting. Once selected Do not press any buttons for 8
seconds, the pre set time shown flashing is selected for the
countdown timer and should stop flashing after the 8
seconds.

The radio will automatically turn off once the pre-set
countdown time reaches zero.

. To Operate LED Lights
. In clock mode or radio mode, press the “SNOOZE/LIGHT”

button on top of the clock to turn on LED lights.
Each press on the “SNOOZE/LIGHT” button will switch to a
different lighting mode as the following sequence shows:
Sunlight — Mood Light — Off. Once the Desired light mode
is selected.

To adjust the brightness, use buttons (+) and (-) on top of
the clock.

If the Sunlight mode is selected, a warm white color LED light
only will be on.

If the Mood Light mode is selected, press the “DISPLAY”
button (@) on top of the clock to select a different LED light
color. Each press on “DISPLAY” button will change the
color of the light. There are 8 options (display will show “C1”
to “C8”) for selection. “C1” thru “C7” are 7 specific colors and
the selected color stays on stays on and “C8” is symphony
lighting effect.

VI.Backlight of LCD Display

1.

In the clock mode to mute the LED light, press the “DISPLAY”
button to adjust the brightness of the backlight.

For emergency if the power supply is not connected to see
the time, press the “SNOOZE/LIGHT” button (/= ) to turn
on the backlight of LCD and it will display for 8 seconds.

General Notes

. Use a clean, dry, soft cloth to wipe away fingerprints. Do not

use any solvents or abrasive cleaner / polish.

Do not tape anything to clock surfaces as the adhesive can
degrade the finish.

If present, gently peel off protective film on top and/or front
of clock.
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BULOVA

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

Caracteristicas

La luz de despertador de simulaciéon de amanecer comienza
10 minutos antes de la hora de alarma.

Luz de cama de varios colores (luz ambiental) hasta 5
configuraciones de nivel de brillo individuales.

Formato seleccionable de 12 / 24 horas (visualizacion de la
hora military / de primeros auxilios).

Calendario perpetuo hasta el afio 2099, muestra Fecha, mes
y Dia.

Los dias de la semana se pueden mostrar en 7 idiomas
diferentes.

Radio FM (87,5~108MHz) con atena externa. La funcién de
suspensién apaga la radio automaticamente.

Opcion de despertador con 6 sonidos de la naturaleza
seleccionables / Radio FM / Sonido de alarma bip.

Sonido de alarma ascendente. Funcion de repeticion.
Control de atenuacion de digitos de retroiluminacién
ajustable.

El transformador de potencia se puede utilizar en todo el
mundo (dependiendo del tipo de palas necesarias). Se
suministra enchufe estandar norteamericano.

Diagrama de apariencia
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Nota general: Durante los procedimientos de configuracion, por
ejemplo, configurar la hora o la hora de la alarma, si no se realiza
ninguna operaciéon valida dentro de unos segundos, el reloj
saldra automaticamente del modo de configuracién. La hora y
fecha anteriores a la configuracion se restauraran desde la
memoria.

I
1.

3.

Configurar instrucciones

El compartimiento de la bateria esta ubicado en la parte
inferior del reloj. Inserte dos baterias tamario “AA” nuevas y
de buena calidad en el compartimiento de baterias con la
polaridad indicada. Vuelva a montar la cubierta. La pantalla
LCD se encendera y se reproducira un pitido.

. Conecte el cable de alimentacién suministrado a la toma de

entrada USB ubicada en el lado izquierdo del reloj. La
alimentacion del reloj es de 5V/1A. Las luces LED se
mostraran inmediatamente.

Vaya al siguiente paso para configurar su reloj.

Nota:

1.

IR
. Con la pantalla encendida, presione y mantenga presionado

I

b.

Las baterias 2xAA sirven para respaldo de memoria. Para
garantizar que las funciones del reloj funcionen
correctamente, conecte siempre la fuente de alimentacion al
reloj.

Se recomienda reemplazar las baterias cada ano. Mientras
reemplaza las baterias, mantenga conectada la fuente de
alimentacion. Esto asegurara que la configuracion del reloj
no se pierda de la memoria.

Cuando reemplace las baterias, reemplace ambas baterias
al mismo tiempo. Se recomienda encarecidamente
reemplazarlas con baterias nuevas y del mismo grado.

Ajuste del reloj

el botén “CLOCK” @ durante 3 segundos para ingresar al
modo de configuracion de hora.

Los siguientes digitos parpadearan en secuencia:

Formato de 12 o0 24 horas — Hora — Minuto — Formato de
fecha (Mes/Fecha o Fecha/Mes) — Afio — Mes — Fecha —
Idioma.

Usando el botén (+) y (=) para ajustar a la configuracién
correcta. Mantenga presionado el botén (+) o (=) que
escaneara rapidamente los digitos hacia adelante o hacia
atras.

Presione el botén “CLOCK” para confirmar su seleccién
y pasar a la siguiente configuracion.

El dia de la semana se ajustard automaticamente segun la
fecha del afio ingresada. Hay 7 idiomas disponibles que se
muestran en la siguiente secuencia: inglés (EN), francés
(FR), italiano (IT), holandés DU), espaiiol (SP), danés (DA)
y aleman (GE).

La configuraciéon se completa cuando no hay ningun digito
parpadeando en la pantalla. ElI reloj volvera
automaticamente al modo de reloj normal.

I.Para operar la alarma

ALARM SETTING

@@

SOUND RADIO  OFF ON
BEEP

ON Alarma encendida

OFF Alarma apagada

SOUND 6 sonidos de la naturaleza preprogramados.

BEEP Alarma de pitido ascendente

RADIO Radio

Para configurar la hora de la alarma y otras funciones

Este reloj cuenta con 3 configuraciones para lograr una
combinacion de sonido y luz durante el tiempo de activacién
de la alarma: melodias de la naturaleza / pitido / sonido de
radio + amanecer / luz ambiental. Para configurar el modo
de alarma deseado, deslice suavemente el interruptor de
configuracién de sonido de alarma #11 en la parte posterior
de la caja a la posicién adecuada y luego comience los
procedimientos de configuracion. Repita los procedimientos
de configuracion como se muestra a continuacion para
completar cada una de las 3 configuraciones de alarma
diferentes.

En modo reloj o radio, seleccione el sonido de alarma

deseado con el interruptor #11 en la parte posterior de la caja.

Mantenga presionado el boton “ALARM” en la parte
superior del reloj durante 3 segundos para ingresar al modo
de configuracién de alarma.

A continuacién se muestra la secuencia de configuracion

para diferentes configuraciones de alarma:

» Sonido -- Hora > Melodias naturales - Nivel de sonido
- Modo de luz = Nivel de brillo de la luz > Completo.
El modo de luz seleccionado comenzara 10 minutos
antes de la hora de la alarma. Las melodias de la
naturaleza seleccionadas se reproduciran a la hora de la
alarma.

» Pitido — Hora - Modo de luz - Nivel de brillo de la luz
- Completo. EI modo de luz seleccionado comenzara 10
minutos antes de la hora de la alarma. El sonido de
alarma de pitido ascendente se reproducira a la hora de
la alarma.

» Radio — Hora - Nivel de sonido - Modo de luz > Nivel
de brillo de la luz > Completo. EI modo de luz
seleccionado comenzara 10 minutos antes de la hora de

la alarma. La ultima estacion de radio transmitida se
encendera a la hora de alarma seleccionada.

Los siguientes digitos parpadearan en la pantalla para

realizar la configuracion:

» Hora / Minuto: configuracién de la hora de la alarma.

» “1” a “6”: solo para Nature Tunes. Durante la seleccién
se reproduciran individualmente 6 melodias de la
naturaleza preprogramadas.

» “L00” a “L15": establece el volumen para la melodia de
la naturaleza y la alarma de radio, no valido para la
alarma con pitido. La alarma aumentara gradualmente
hasta el nivel de sonido seleccionado. Si se selecciona
“LO0”, la funcién de sonido, ya sea Natural Tunes o Radio,
estara apagada durante la hora de la alarma.

» “1” 0 "2” — Configuracion del modo de luz. “1” es el modo
Amanecer. “2” es el modo de luz ambiental. Se
encendera una luz para demostrar su seleccion.

» “C1” a “C8": la configuracion del modo de luz ambiental
aparece si el modo de luz seleccionado es “2”. “C1” a “C7”
son 7 colores especificos que permanecen encendidos y
“C8” es un efecto de luces sinfénicas. Se encendera una
luz para demostrar su seleccion.

» “L00” a “L05” o “L18” — Configuracién del nivel de brillo
de la luz. Si se selecciona el modo Amanecer “1”, el nivel
de atenuacion es de “L00” a “L18”. “L18” es el nivel de
luz del 100%. Si se selecciona el modo de luz ambiental
“2”, el nivel de atenuacion es de “L00” a “L05”. “L05” es
el nivel de luz del 100%. Las luces LED ilustraran su
seleccién de atenuacién. Si se selecciona “L00”, la
funcién de luz estarad apagada durante la hora de alarma.

Usando el botén @ y @ para ajustar su configuracion.

Mantenga presionado el botén @ o @ para escanear

rapidamente hacia adelante o hacia atras.

Presione el boton “ALARMA” para confirmar su

seleccioén y pasar a la siguiente configuracion.

La configuracion se completa cuando no hay ningun digito

parpadeando en la pantalla. El reloj vuelve automaticamente

al modo de reloj normal.

Para usar la alarma

Para encender la alarma, deslice suavemente el interruptor
“Alarma encendida/apagada” a la posicién “ON” y el icono
de alarma aparecera en la pantalla.

La luz de despertador preestablecida comenzara
automaticamente 10 minutos antes de la hora de la alarma
y aumentara gradualmente hasta el nivel de brillo
preestablecido a la hora de la alarma.

El sonido de alarma preestablecido (melodias de la
naturaleza o radio) aumenta gradualmente desde la hora de
la alarma hasta el volumen maximo preestablecido en 30
segundos.

El sonido de la alarma y la luz del despertador
permaneceran encendidos durante 30 minutos (melodias de
la naturaleza o radio) o 2 minutos (alarma con pitido) si no
se apaga la alarma. El sonido y la luz se apagaran
automaticamente y la alarma se repetira al dia siguiente.
Presione el boton “SNOOZE/LIGHT” para ingresar
al modo de repeticion. El sonido de la alarma se apagara
mientras la luz del despertador esté encendida. La alarma
volvera a sonar en 8 minutos hasta que se detenga.

Para detener la alarma, presione cualquier boton
® © OXO en la parte superior del reloj. El
sonido de la alarma vy la luz del despertador se apagaran
simultdneamente. La alarma preestablecida se activara
automaticamente nuevamente al dia siguiente. Para
desactivar permanentemente la funcién de alarma, deslice
suavemente “Alarma encendida/apagada” a la posicion
“APAGADO” y el icono de alarma desaparecera en la
pantalla.

IV.Para operar la radio

1.

Enderece la antena de radio para obtener la mejor recepcion
de sefial.

En el modo de reloj, presione el boton “RADIO” () en la
parte frontal del reloj para encender la radio. Presione el
botén “RADIO” @ nuevamente para apagar la radio. El
simbolo de radio y la frecuencia de radio FM
preestablecida se mostraran en la pantalla cuando la radio
esté encendida.

Para configurar estaciones de radio, presione y mantenga
presionado el botén de radio @ durante 3 segundos, el
reloj comenzara automaticamente a buscar sefiales de radio
de 87,5 MHz a 108 MHz. Las estaciones de radio se
almacenaran automaticamente en la memoria y se
mostraran como P01, P02... para el numero de estaciones
de radio escaneadas en la pantalla. Se pueden almacenar
un total de 20 estaciones de radio.

Para seleccionar una estacion de radio, use los botones @
y (» en el frente del reloj.

Para ajustar el volumen de la radio, use los botones @ y
() en el frente del reloj.

Su reloj tiene una funcién de “suspensién” que apaga la
radio automaticamente.

Cuando la radio esté encendida, presione el boton “SLEEP”
@ en la parte superior dzel reloj para ingresar al modo de
suspension. El simbolo =1y los digitos parpadearan en la
pantalla.

Los siguientes digitos (minutos para la cuenta regresiva)
parpadearan en secuencia para seleccionar el temporizador
de cuenta regresiva: 15 — 30 — 45 — 60 — APAGADO.
Presione el botén “SLEEP” (¥) para avanzar a cada
configuraciéon. Una vez seleccionado, no presione ningun
botén durante 8 segundos; el tiempo preestablecido que se
muestra parpadeando esta seleccionado para el
temporizador de cuenta regresiva y deberia dejar de
parpadear después de los 8 segundos.

La radio se apagara automaticamente una vez que el tiempo
de cuenta atras preestablecido llegue a cero.

. Para operar luces LED

En el modo reloj o modo radio, presione el boton
“SNOOZE/LIGHT” en la parte superior del reloj
para encender las luces LED.

. Cada vez que presione el boton “SNOOZE/LIGHT” cambiara

a un modo de iluminacién diferente como muestra la
siguiente secuencia: Luz solar — Luz ambiental — Apagado.
Una vez seleccionado el modo de luz deseado.

Para ajustar el brillo, use los botones @ y @ en la parte
superior del reloj.

Si se selecciona el modo Luz solar, solo se encendera una
luz LED de color blanco calido.

Si se selecciona el modo de luz ambiental, presione el botén
“DISPLAY” en la parte superior del reloj para
seleccionar un color de luz LED diferente. Cada vez que
presione el boton “DISPLAY” cambiara el color de la luz.
Hay 8 opciones (la pantalla mostrara “C1” a “C8”) para
seleccionar. “C1” a “C7” son 7 colores especificos y el color
seleccionado permanece encendido y “C8” es un efecto de
iluminacién sinfénico.

VI.Luz de fondo de la pantalla LCD

1.

En el modo de reloj para silenciar la luz LED, presione el
botén “DISPLAY” para ajustar el brillo de la luz de fondo.
En caso de emergencia, si la fuente de alimentacién no esta
conectada para ver la hora, presione el boton
“SNOOZE/LIGHT” para encender la luz de fondo
de la pantalla LCD y se mostrara durante 8 segundos.

Notas generales
Utilice un pafio limpio, seco y suave para limpiar las huellas
dactilares. No utilice disolventes ni limpiadores/pulidores
abrasivos.
No pegue nada con cinta adhesiva a las superficies del reloj,
ya que el adhesivo puede degradar el acabado.

. Si esta presente, retire con cuidado la pelicula protectora de

la parte superior o frontal del reloj.
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BULOVA

MODE D'EMPLOI

Caractéristiques

La lumiére de réveil de simulation du lever du soleil démarre
10 minutes avant I'heure de I'alarme.

Lampe de lit multicolore (lumiére d'ambiance) jusqu'a 5
réglages de niveau de luminosité individuels.

Format 12 / 24 heures sélectionnable (affichage de I'heure
militaire/premier intervenant).

Calendrier perpétuel jusqu'a I'année 2099, affiche la date, le
mois et le jour.

Les jours de la semaine peuvent étre affichés dans un choix
de 7 langues différentes.

Radio FM (87,5 ~ 108 MHz) avec atténe externe. La fonction
veille éteint automatiquement la radio.

Option de réveil parmi 6 sons de la nature sélectionnables /
radio FM / alarme sonore.

Son d'alarme ascendant. Fonction de repetition.

Contréle de gradation des chiffres du rétroéclairage réglable.
Le transformateur de puissance peut étre utilisé dans le
monde entier (en fonction du type de pales nécessaire).
Prise standard nord-américaine fournie.

Diagramme d'apparence
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1 Lumiére LED 2 Affichage LCD
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Gradation du
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N Snooze / lumiére
de I'alarme

13 Alarme ON / OFF 14 Réglage de I'alarme

Réglage du sommeil

@@a@)a@@

15 Réglage de I'horloge 16

17 Antenne 18 Conférencier

Couvercle de
batterie

Prise d'entrée

19 de I'adaptateur

20

Remarque générale: pendant les procédures de réglage, par
exemple la configuration de I'heure ou de I'neure de I'alarme, si
aucune opération valide n'est effectuée au bout de quelques
secondes, I'horloge quittera automatiquement le mode de
réglage. L'heure et la date précédentes avant le réglage seront
restaurées a partir de la mémoire.

3.

Configurer les instructions

Le compartiment a piles est situé au bas de I'horloge. Insérez
deux piles neuves de bonne qualité de type « AA » dans le
compartiment a piles en respectant la polarité indiquée.
Remontez le couvercle. L'écran LCD s'allumera et un bip
sera émis.

Branchez le cordon d'alimentation fourni dans la prise
d'entrée USB située sur le coété gauche de I'horloge.
L'alimentation de I'horloge est de 5V / 1A. Les lumiéres LED
s'afficheront immédiatement.

Passez a I'étape suivante pour configurer votre horloge.

Note:

1.

Les piles 2xAA sont destinées a la sauvegarde de la
mémoire. Pour garantir le bon fonctionnement des fonctions
de I'horloge, veuillez toujours brancher [lalimentation
électrique a I'horloge.

Il est recommandé de remplacer les piles chaque année.
Lors du remplacement des piles, gardez [lalimentation
connectée. Cela garantira que la configuration de I'’horloge
ne sera pas perdue de la mémoire.

Lors du remplacement des piles, veuillez remplacer les deux
piles en méme temps. |l est fortement recommandé de les
remplacer par des piles neuves et de méme qualité.

I1. Réglage de I'horloge

. Avec l'écran allumé, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le

bouton « CLOCK » @ pendant 3 secondes pour accéder au
mode de réglage de I'heure.

Les chiffres suivants clignoteront en séquence :

Format 12 ou 24 heures — Heure — Minute — Format de
date (Mois/Date ou Date/Mois) — Année — Mois — Date —
Langue

Utiliser les boutons (+) et (=) pour ajuster le réglage correct.
Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton @ ou @ pour
parcourir rapidement les chiffres vers I'avant ou vers l'arriére.
Appuyez sur le bouton « CLOCK » @ pour confirmer votre
sélection et passer au réglage suivant.

Le jour de la semaine sera automatiguement ajusté en
fonction de la date de l'année saisie. 7 langues sont
disponibles dans I'ordre suivant : anglais (EN), frangais (FR),
italien (IT), néerlandais DU), espagnol (SP), danois (DA) et
allemand (GE).

La configuration est terminée lorsqu'aucun chiffre ne clignote
sur I'écran. L'horloge reviendra automatiquement au mode
d'horloge normal.

II1.Pour faire fonctionner 1'alarme

ALARM SETTING

@@

SOUND RADIO  OFF ON

BEEP
ON Alarme activée

OFF Alarme désactivée

SOUND 6 sons de la nature préprogrammés.
BEEP Alarme sonore ascendante

RADIO Radio

Pour régler I'heure de I'alarme et d’autres fonctionnalités
Cette horloge dispose de 3 réglages pour réaliser une
combinaison de son et de lumiére pendant I'heure de réveil
— Mélodies de la nature / Bip / Son de la radio + Lever du
soleil / Lumiére d'ambiance. Pour configurer le mode
d'alarme souhaité, faites glisser doucement le commutateur
de réglage du son de l'alarme n°11 a l'arriére du boitier vers
la position appropriée, puis commencez les procédures de
réglage. Répétez les procédures de réglage comme indiqué
ci-dessous pour terminer chacun des 3 réglages d'alarme
différents.

En mode horloge ou radio, sélectionnez le son de I'alarme

souhaité a I'aide de l'interrupteur n® 11 a l'arriére du boitier.

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton « ALARM » en

haut de I'horloge pendant 3 secondes pour accéder au mode

de réglage de l'alarme.

Voici la séquence de configuration pour différents

parametres d'alarme :

» Son — Heure > Mélodies naturelles - Niveau sonore 2>
Mode lumiére - Niveau de luminosité de la lumiere >
Complet. Le mode d'éclairage sélectionné démarrera 10
minutes avant I'heure de l'alarme. Les airs naturels
sélectionnés seront joués a I'heure de 'alarme.

» Bip — Heure - Mode d'éclairage - Niveau de luminosité
de la lumiére -> Terminé. Le mode d'éclairage
sélectionné commencera 10 minutes avant I'heure de
I'alarme. Un bip d'alarme ascendant sera émis a I'heure
de l'alarme.

» Radio — Heure > Niveau sonore > Mode lumiere >
Niveau de luminosité de la lumiere - Complet. Le mode
d'éclairage sélectionné commencera 10 minutes avant
I'neure de l'alarme. La derniére station de radio diffusée
s'allumera a I'heure d'alarme sélectionnée.

Les chiffres suivants clignoteront sur I'écran pour le réglage :

» Heure / Minute — Réglage de 'heure de I'alarme.

» «1»a«6 »— Pour Nature Tunes uniquement. 6 airs
naturels préprogrammés seront joués individuellement
lors de la sélection.

» « LO0 » a « L15 » — Régle le volume de la mélodie
naturelle et de I'alarme radio, non valable pour I'alarme
sonore. L'alarme augmentera progressivement jusqu'au
niveau sonore sélectionné. Si « LOO » est sélectionné, la
fonction sonore Natural Tunes ou Radio sera désactivée
pendant I'heure de l'alarme.

» « 1 »ou«2»— Réglage du mode d'éclairage. « 1 »
correspond au mode Lever du soleil. « 2 » est le mode
Lumiére d'ambiance. La Ilumiére s’allumera pour
démontrer votre sélection.

» « C1 » a « C8 » — Le réglage du mode Mood Light
apparait sile mode d'éclairage sélectionné est « 2 ». "C1"
a "C7" correspond a 7 couleurs spécifiques qui restent
allumées et "C8" est un effet de lumiéres symphoniques.
La lumiére s’allumera pour démontrer votre sélection.

» « L00 » a « LO5 » ou « L18 » — Réglage du niveau de
luminosité de la lumiére. Si le mode Sunrise « 1 » est
sélectionné, le niveau de gradation va de « LOO » a « L18
». « L18 » correspond a un niveau de lumiére de 100 %.
Si le mode Mood Light « 2 » est sélectionné, le niveau de
gradation va de « LOO » a « LO5 ». « LO5 » correspond
au niveau de lumiére de 100 %. Les lumiéres LED
illustreront votre sélection de gradation. Si « LOO » est
sélectionné, la fonction d'éclairage sera désactivée
pendant I'heure de l'alarme.

Utilisez les boutons (+) et (-) pour ajuster votre réglage.

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton (+) ou (=) pour

effectuer un balayage rapide vers I'avant ou vers l'arriére.

Appuyez sur le bouton « ALARME » pour confirmer votre

sélection et passer au réglage suivant.

La configuration est terminée lorsqu’aucun chiffre ne clignote

sur I'écran. L'horloge revient automatiquement au mode

horloge normal.

Pour utiliser I'alarme

Pour activer I'alarme, faites glisser doucement I'interrupteur
« Alarm On/Off » sur la position « ON » et l'icobne d'alarme
(®) apparait a 'écran.

La lumiere de réveil prédéfinie  commencera
automatiquement 10 minutes avant I'heure de l'alarme et
augmentera progressivement jusqu’au niveau de luminosité
prédéfini a I'heure de I'alarme.

Le son de l'alarme prédéfini (airs naturels ou radio)
augmente progressivement a partir de I'heure de l'alarme
jusqu'au volume maximum prédéfini en 30 secondes.

Le son de I'alarme et la lumiére de réveil resteront allumés
pendant 30 minutes (airs naturels ou radio) ou 2 minutes
(alarme sonore) si l'alarme n'est pas éteinte. Le son et la
lumiére s'éteindront automatiquement et I'alarme se répétera
le lendemain.

Appuyez sur le bouton « SNOOZE/LIGHT » (x/z ) pour
passer en mode snooze. Le son de l'alarme sera désactivé
tant que la lumiere de réveil sera toujours allumée. L'alarme
retentira @ nouveau dans 8 minutes jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit
arrétée.

Pour arréter I'alarme, appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton
®©® (+) () (®) en haut de l'horloge. Le son de
I'alarme et la lumiére de réveil s'éteindront simultanément.
L'alarme prédéfinie sera automatiquement réactivée le
lendemain. Pour désactiver définitivement la fonction
d'alarme, faites glisser doucement le bouton « Alarm On/Off
» sur la position « OFF » et l'icone d'alarme disparait de
I'écran.

IV.Pour faire fonctionner la radio

1.

Redressez I'antenne radio pour une meilleure réception du
signal.

En mode horloge, appuyez sur le bouton « RADIO » @ situé
a l'avant de I'horloge pour allumer la radio. Appuyez a
nouveau sur le bouton « RADIO » M) pour éteindre la radio.
Le symbole radio et la fréquence radio FM prédéfinie
s'afficheront sur I'écran lorsque la radio est allumée.

Pour configurer les stations de radio, maintenez enfoncé le
bouton radio @ pendant 3 secondes, I'norloge commencera
automatiquement a rechercher des signaux radio de 87,5
MHz & 108 MHz. Les stations de radio seront
automatiquement stockées en mémoire et affichées sous la
forme P01, PO2... pour le nombre de stations de radio
balayées sur I'écran. Un total de 20 stations de radio peuvent
étre mémorisées.

Pour sélectionner une station de radio, utilisez les boutons
(Wet (»)situés a 'avant de I'horloge.

Pour régler le volume de la radio, utilisez les boutons (it) et
() situés a I'avant de I'horloge.

Votre horloge dispose d'une fonction « veille » qui éteint
automatiquement la radio.

Lorsque la radio est allumée, appuyez sur le bouton «
SLEEP » @ en haut de I'horloge pour passer en mode veille.
Le symbole ﬁ et les chiffres clignoteront sur I'écran.

Les chiffres suivants (minutes avant le compte a rebours)
clignoteront en séquence pour la sélection du compte a
rebours : 15 — 30 — 45 — 60 — OFF. Appuyez sur le bouton
« SLEEP » @ pour passer a chaque réglage. Une fois
sélectionné, n'appuyez sur aucun bouton pendant 8
secondes, le temps prédéfini affiché en clignotant est
sélectionné pour le compte a rebours et devrait cesser de
clignoter apres les 8 secondes.

La radio s'éteindra automatiquement une fois que le compte
a rebours prédéfini atteint zéro.

. Pour faire fonctionner les lumiéres LED

En mode horloge ou en mode radio, appuyez sur le bouton
« SNOOZE/LIGHT » en haut de I'horloge pour
allumer les lumiéres LED.

Chaque pression sur le bouton « SNOOZE/LIGHT » fera
passer a un mode d'éclairage différent comme le montre la
séquence suivante : Sunlight — Mood Light — Off. Une fois
le mode d’éclairage souhaité sélectionné.

Pour régler la luminosité, utilisez les boutons (+) et (-)
situés en haut de I'norloge.

Si le mode Lumiére du soleil est sélectionné, seule une
lumiére LED de couleur blanc chaud sera allumée.

Si le mode Mood Light est sélectionné, appuyez sur le
bouton « DISPLAY » en haut de I'horloge pour
sélectionner une couleur de lumiére LED différente. Chaque
appui sur le bouton « DISPLAY » changera la couleur de
la lumiére. Il existe 8 options (I'écran affichera « C1» a
« C8 ») pour la sélection. « C1 » a « C7 » sont 7 couleurs
spécifiques et la couleur sélectionnée reste allumée et « C8
» est un effet d'éclairage symphonique.

VI.Rétroéclairage de 1'écran LCD

1.

En mode horloge pour couper la lumiere LED, appuyez sur
le bouton « DISPLAY » pour régler la luminosité du
rétroéclairage.

En cas d'urgence, si l'alimentation électrique n'est pas
connectée pour voir I'heure, appuyez sur le bouton «
SNOOZE/LIGHT » pour allumer le rétroéclairage
de I'écran LCD et il s'affichera pendant 8 secondes.

Notes générales
Utilisez un chiffon propre, sec et doux pour essuyer les
traces de doigts. N'utilisez pas de solvants ni de
nettoyants/polissages abrasifs.
Ne collez rien sur les surfaces de I'horloge car I'adhésif peut
dégrader la finition.
Le cas échéant, décollez délicatement le film protecteur sur
le dessus et/ou le devant de I'horloge.
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